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KoverRoos’

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

Your new cover is designed to provide maximum weather protection with optimal
“breathability” Proper care and use will significantly increase the life of the cover.
Failure to follow this guide may result in the voiding of your cover’s warranty.

(E) ENGLISH

MODE D'EMPLOI

Votre nouvelle housse est congue pour offrir une protection maximale contre les
intempéries avec une “respirabilité” optimale. Un entretien et une utilisation appro-
priés augmenteront considérablement la durée de vie de la housse. Le non-respect
de ce guide peut entrainer lannulation de la garantie de votre couverture.

FRANCES

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Su nueva cubierta estd disefiada para proporcionar la maxima proteccion contra el
clima con dptima “transpirabilidad” El cuidado y uso adecuado aumentard signifi-
cativamente la vida util de la cubierta. Incumplimiento de seguir esta guia puede
anular la garantia de su cubierta.

ESPAROL

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR COVER TO THE STORE

We will be glad to assist you with any assembly, missing parts or questions that you may
have about your product. Please contact our service team at:

1-800-706-5225

Last Updated: Jan 28, 2020

MAINTENANCE / L'ENTRETIEN / MANTENIMIENTO

@ PROPER CARE FOR YOUR COVER

The life and good looks of your cover depends a great deal on the way you use and how you care for your cover.
Even the most durable materials require a certain amount of care, and fabric covers are no exception. Following
these suggestions and tips can preserve the life of a cover. Be careful not to drag or yank your cover across any
abrasive surfaces, such as cement, or over sharp corners when installing or removing. If properly i ted, the cover is
designed to prevent water from standing on the cover. If the cover is not appropriately fi ted, standing water may
accumulate on the cover which will weaken the fabric.

Your cover can be hand washed or laundered with a front loading washing machine. Wash in cold water and
hang dry. DO NOT PUT IN A DRYER. High heat can destroy the fabric. You can also spot wash with a soft cloth and
mild detergent. Do not use an abrasive cleaner or cloth. It is important to keep your cover clean. This is the best
protection against mildew. Your cover is made from material that will not promote the formation of mildew;
however, mildew can grow on accumulated dirt and foreign material that collects on the cover. Keep your cover
away from trees, shrubbery, vines, etc. as they contain acids that may deteriorate or stain your cover. Always store
your cover.

L'ENTRETIEN APPROPRIE

La vie et la beauté de votre couverture dépendent en grande partie de la fagon dont vous I'utilisez et dont vous
en prenez soin. Méme les matériaux les plus durables nécessitent un certain soin, et les housses en tissu ne font
pas exception. Suivre ces suggestions et conseils peut préserver la vie d'une couverture. Lors de I'installation ou
du démontage, veillez a ne pas faire glisser ou tirer votre housse sur des surfaces abrasives, telles que du ciment,
ou sur des angles vifs. S'il est correctement installé, le couvercle est congu pour empécher I'eau de se déposer
sur le couvercle. Si la housse n'est pas montée correctement, de |'eau stagnante peut saccumuler sur la housse et
affaiblir le tissu.

Votre housse peut étre lavée a la main ou a l'aide d'une machine a laver a chargement frontal. Laver a I'eau froide
et suspendre pour sécher. NE PAS METTRE DANS UNE SECHEUSE. Une chaleur élevée peut détruire le tissu. Vous
pouvez également laver les taches avec un chiffon doux et un détergent doux. N'utilisez pas de nettoyant abrasif
ou de chiffon. Il est important de garder votre couverture propre. C'est la meilleure protection contre la moisissure.
Votre couverture est faite d'un matériau qui ne favorise pas la formation de moisissure ; cependant, la moisissure
peut se développer sur la saleté accumulée et les matiéres étrangéres qui s'accumulent sur la couverture. Tenez
votre abri loin des arbres, des arbustes, des vignes, etc. car ils contiennent des acides qui peuvent détériorer

ou tacher votre abri. Rangez toujours votre housse dans un endroit sec. Le fait de plier la housse mouillée peut
favoriser la croissance de moisissures qui peuvent dégrader le tissu. Suspendre pour sécher avant de plier.

CUIDADO ADECUADO PARA SU CUBIERTA

Laviday el buen aspecto de su cubierta dependen en gran medida de la forma en que la use y de cdmo cuide su
cubierta. Incluso los materiales mds duraderos requieren una cierta cantidad de cuidado, y las cubiertas de tela
no son una excepcion. Sequir estas sugerencias y consejos puede preservar la vida atil de una cubierta. Tenga
cuidado de no arrastrar o tirar de su cubierta sobre superficies ab asivas, como cemento, o sobre esquinas afiladas
al instalar o quitar. Si se ajusta correctamente, la cubierta esta disefiada para evitar que el agua se acumule en

la cubierta. Si la cubierta no se ajusta adecuadamente, se puede acumular agua estancada en la cubierta, lo que
debilitard la tela.

Su cubierta se puede lavar a mano o lavar con una lavadora de carga frontal. Lavar en agua fria y colgar en seco.
NO PONGA EN UNA SECADORA. El calor elevado puede destruir la tela. También puede lavar las manchas con un
paio suave y detergente suave. No use un limpiador o pafio abrasivo. Es importante mantener limpia su cubierta.
Esta es la mejor proteccion contra el moho. Su cubierta estd hecha de material que no promovera la formacion de
moho; sin embargo, el moho puede crecer en la suciedad acumulada y el material extrafio que se acumulaen la
cubierta. Mantenga su cubierta lejos de arboles, arbustos, enredaderas, etc., ya que contienen acidos que pueden
deteriorar o manchar su cubierta. Siempre guarde su cubierta seca. Doblar la cubierta mojada puede promover el
crecimiento de moho que puede degradar la tela. Cuelgue en seco antes de doblar.



INSTALLATION /

If your furniture pieces have any
sharp corners or edges, place foam
rubber on the sharp edge to re-
duce risk of punctures or abrasion
of your cover.

INSTALACION

Si vos meubles ont des coins ou
des bords coupants, placez de la
mousse de caoutchouc sur le bord
coupant pour réduire le risque de
perforation ou d'abrasion de votre
housse.

Si los muebles tienen esquinas o
bordes afilados coloque espuma
de goma en el borde afilado pa a
reducir el riesgo de pinchazos o
abrasion de la cubierta.

NO PERMITA QUE ELAGUA SE
ACUMULE EN LA CUBIERTA.
Colocar un objeto, como una pelota
de playa, debajo del centro de la cu-
bierta puede ayudar con el drenaje
del agua.

DO NOTALLOW WATER TO POOL
ON THE COVER. Placing an object,
such as a beach ball, under the
center of the cover can help with
water drainage.

NE LAISSEZ PAS L'EAU S'ACCU-
MULER SUR LE COUVERCLE. Placer
un objet, tel qu'un ballon de plage,
sous le centre de la housse peut
aider a I'évacuation de l'eau.

When covering a BBQ cover, make
sure your BBQ grill is cool before
placing the cover over it. Covers
damaged by hot grills are not
covered under warranty.

Cuando cubra una cubierta de
BBQ, asegtrese de que su parrilla
de BBQ esté fria antes de colocar
la cubierta sobre ella. Las cubiertas
dafiadas por parrillas calientes no
estan cubiertas por la garantia.

Lorsque vous couvrez un couvercle
de BBQ, assurez-vous que votre
barbecue est froid avant de le
recouvrir d'un couvercle. Les cou-
vercles endommagés par les grilles
chaudes ne sont pas couverts par

la garantie.
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ATTACHING ATABLE AND  FIXATION D'UN ENSEM- COLOCANDO UNA CU-
CHAIR SET COVER WITH- BLE TABLE ET CHAISE BIERTA A UN JUEGO DE
OUTA CENTER HOLE (NO  SANS TROU CENTRAL MESA Y SILLAS SIN UN
UMBRELLA) (PAS DE PARAPLUIE) AGUJERO CENTRAL (SIN

PARAGUAS)

1. Remove the umbrella and push 1. Retirez le parapluie et poussez 1. Quite el paraguas y empuije las

the chairs in as far as you can.

2. Atthe bottom of the cover, you
will see grommet holes with
cords and hooks fed through.
Put the cover over your table
and chair set. Figure 2 shows
how to attach the clasp to
different types of chairs.

3. Adjust the length of the elastic
strap to reduce the sag on the
cover. Be careful not to over
tighten.

les chaises aussi loin que
possible.

. Au bas du couvercle, vous

verrez des trous d'ceillets avec
des cordons et des capuchons
traversants. Placez la housse sur
votre ensemble table et chaise.
Figure 2 montre comment fi er
le fermoir a différents types de
chaises.

3. Ajustez lalongueur de la

sangle élastique pour réduire
I'affaissement de la housse.
Veillez a ne pas trop serrer.

sillas hacia dentro lo mas que
pueda.

2. En la parte inferior de la
cubierta, verd agujeros de ojal
con cuerdas y capuchas que
se introducen. Pon la cubierta
sobre tu juego de mesa y sillas.
Figura 2 muestra cémo colocar
el cierre a diferentes tipos de
sillas.

3. Ajuste la longitud de la
correa elastica para reducir el
hundimiento de la cubierta.
Tenga cuidado de no apretar

demasiado.
VELCRO STRAP
(For covers with center hole) FIGURE/FIGURA 1
SANGLE VELCRO
(Pour les couvercles avec hoiz central) COVER/ COUVERTURE / CUBIERTA
CORREA DE VELCRO _—

)

(Para cubiertas con agujero central)

MDJUS TDRAWSTRING
Not available on all covers)

)I[-!I])-(r?i(?:IZEL}?I?ICIOIR ,3..IUSTE.R LE CORDON DE SERRAGE (option non
COLOQUE EL CIERRRE isponible sur tous les couvertures)
AJUSTE EL CORDON AJUSTABLE
(No disponible en todas las cubiertas)
ATTACHING A TABLE FIXATION D'UNE HOUSSE COLOCANDO UNA
AND CHAIR SET COVER DE TABLE ET DE CHAISE CUBIERTA A UN JUEGO
WITH A CENTER HOLE AVEC UN TROU CENTRAL DE MESA Y SILLAS CON
(TO ACCOMMODATE AN (POUR RECEVOIR UN UN AGUJERO CENTRAL
UMBRELLA) PARAPLUIE) (PARA ALOJAR UNA

PARAGUAS)

La cubierta tiene un agujero central
y velcro para permitirle deslizar la
cubierta alrededor del paraguas.

La housse a un trou central et

un velcro pour vous permettre
de glisser la housse autour du
parapluie.

The cover has a center hole and
Velcro to allow you to slide the
cover around the umbrella.

Water drainage improves when the

height of the umbrella attachment Le drainage de [eau saméliore

El drenaje del agua mejora cuando
lorsque la hauteur de Ivaccessoire

is increased. aumenta la altura del accesorio del
pour parapluie est augmentée. paraguas.
1. Push the chairs in as far as you 1. Poussez les chaises aussi 1. Empuje las sillas hacia dentro

can and slide the cover over the
table and chairs, aligning center
hole with umbrella hole.

. Align the cover so that each
chair matches up with a clasp.
Figure 2 shows how to attach
the clasp to different types of
chairs.

. Inthe center hole, there will
be a strip of elastic with Velcro
attached to the end. Pull
this strap as high up on the
umbrella pole as possible, and
wrap around the pole. This
holds the center of the cover up,
allowing water to drain away
from the center hole.

. Adjust the tie downs to reduce
the sag on the cover. Be careful
not to over tighten.

loin que possible et glissez
le couvercle sur la table et
les chaises, en alignant le
trou central avec le trou du
parapluie.

. Figure 2 montre comment fi er

le fermoir a différents types de
chaises.

. Dans le trou central, il y aura

une sangle d'élastique avec
Velcro attaché a I'extrémité.
Tirez cette sangle aussi haut
que possible sur le poteau du
parapluie et enroulez-la autour
du poteau. Ceci maintient le
centre du couvercle vers le haut,
permettant a I'eau de s'écouler
loin du trou central.

. Ajustez les attaches pour

réduire l'affaissement du
couvercle. Veillez a ne pas trop
serrer.

lo més que pueda y deslice la
cubierta sobre lamesa y las
sillas, alineando el agujero
central con el agujero del
paraguas.

2. Alinee la cubierta para que cada
silla coincida con un cierre.
Figura 2 muestra cémo colocar
el cierre a diferentes tipos de
sillas.

3. En el agujero central, habrd
una correa de elastico con
velcro unido al extremo. Tire de
esta correa lo mas alto posible
en el poste del paraguas y
envuélvala alrededor del
poste. Esto mantiene el centro
de la cubierta hacia arriba,
permitiendo que el agua se
drene lejos del agujero central

4. Ajuste los amarres para reducir
el hundimiento de la cubierta.
Tenga cuidado de no apretar
demasiado.




FIGURE/FIGURA 2
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ATTACHING CHAIR, CHAISE, AND
GLIDER COVERS

1. Putthe cover over your furniture. Slide
the clips into each other so they interlock
smoothly, or attach directly to the chair.
Examples illustrated in Figure 2.

2. Adjust the length of the strap to reduce
the sag on the cover. Be careful not to
over tighten.

FIXER LES HOUSSES DE CHAISE,
DE CHAISE ET DE PLANEUR

1. Placez le couvercle sur vos meubles.
Glissez les clips I'un dans l'autre de facon
a ce qu'ils s'enclenchent en douceur
ou fi ez-les directement a la chaise.
Exemples illustrés a la Figure 2.

2. Ajustez la longueur de la sangle pour
réduire l'affaissement du couvercle.
Veillez a ne pas trop serrer.

ATTACH TO BASE / FIXER A LA BASE / ADJUNTAR A

LA BASE

COLOCANDO CUBIERTAS PARA OR
SILLAS, CHAISE Y PLANEADORES

1. Pon la cubierta sobre tus muebles.
Deslice los clips entre si para que se
entrelacen suavemente o para que
se adhieran directamente a la silla.
Ejemplos ilustrados en la Figura 2.

2. Ajuste la longitud de la correa para
reducir el hundimiento en la cubierta.
Tenga cuidado de no apretar demasiado.

ATTACH TO BASE & BACK CORD
FIXER A LA BASE ET AU CORDON D'ALIMENTATION
ADJUNTAR A LABASE Y AL CABLE POSTERIOR

(E) ATTACHING AN UMBRELLA COVER

1. Close umbrella completely and remove your cover from the pouch. Once it is removed,
the stiffeners for the slot will usually unfold automatically.

2. Place umbrella cover on table with stiffeners and slot to your left and the top of the
cover folded back towards you Slide your hand up the slot to disengage Velcro
fasteners.

3. Take the top stiffener in your hand and the bottom stiffener in your left
hand and separate them moving your hands away from each other 18-24
inches.

4. Lift umbrella cover gently. Slot should face away from you and towards
your umbrella. Stiffeners should stay rigid. See Diagram.

5. Place over umbrella then pull down to position cover. If, when you

lift the cover and the stiffeners bend, they are turned in the wrong
direction. The cupped side must face up and towards you as you place it
over the umbrella.

. Fasten bottom Velcro first then the upper one. If you have difficult , _—

squeeze the umbrella into a smaller diameter.

. To remove your cover from the Umbrella, undo the Velcro fasteners. Grasp ends

of stiffeners and lift cover over top.
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FIXATION D'UNE HOUSSE DE PARAPLUIE

1. Fermez complétement le parapluie et retirez le couvercle de la pochette. Une fois
qu'elle est retirée, I'icone. Les raidisseurs de la fente se déploient généralement
automatiquement.

2. Placez la housse de parapluie sur la table avec les raidisseurs et la fente a votre gauche
etle haut de la housse pliée vers vous. Faites glisser votre main vers le haut de la fente
pour désengager les fermetures velcro.

3. Prenez le raidisseur supérieur dans votre main et le raidisseur inférieur dans votre main ~ {
gauche et séparez-les en éloignant vos mains I'une de l'autre de 18-24 pouces.

4. Soulevez doucement la housse de parapluie. La fente doit étre orientée a l'opposé de
vous et vers votre parapluie. Les raidisseurs doivent rester rigides. Voir le diagramme. L,

5. Placez sur le parapluie puis tirez vers le bas jusqua la couverture de position. Si, lorsque \L
vous soulevez le couvercle et que les raidisseurs se plient, ils sont tournés dans la

mauvaise direction. Le c6té en coupe doit étre tourné vers le haut et vers vous lorsque
vous le placez sur le parapluie.

. Fixez d'abord le velcro du bas, puis celui du haut. Si vous avez des difficultés pressez le

parapluie dans un plus petit diamétre.

. Pour retirer votre housse du parapluie, défaire les fermetures velcro. Saisir les extrémités des

raidisseurs et soulever le couvercle par-dessus.

(=}
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COLOCANDO UNA CUBIERTA DE PARAGUAS

1. Cierre el paraguas por completo y retire la cubierta de la bolsa. Una vez que se retire, los refuerzos para la
ranura generalmente se desplegaran autométicamente.

2. Coloque la cubierta del paraguas en la mesa con los refuerzos y la ranura a su izquierda y la parte superior
de la cubierta doblada hacia usted. Deslice su mano hacia arriba por la ranura para desenganchar los
cierres de velcro.

3. Tome el refuerzo superior en sumano y el refuerzo inferior en su mano izquierda y sepérelos separando
sus manos entre 18-24 pulgadas.

4. Levante la cubierta del paraguas suavemente. La ranura debe mirar contrario a usted y hacia su paraguas.
Los refuerzos deben permanecer rigidos. Ver diagrama.

5. Coloque sobre el paraguas y luego tire hacia abajo para colocar la cubierta. Si, cuando levanta la cubierta
y los refuerzos se doblan, estén posicionados en la direccion incorrecta. El lado ahuecado debe mirar hacia
arriba y hacia usted mientras lo coloca sobre el paraguas.

6. Primero abroche el velcro inferior y luego el superior. Si tiene dificultades apriete el paraguas en un
didmetro més pequefio.

N

levante la cubierta por encima.

. Para quitar la cubierta del paraguas, desabroche los cierres de velcro. Sujete los extremos de los refuerzos y




WARRANTY / GARANTIE / GARANTIA

@ LIMITED WARRANTY

KoverRoos® patio furniture covers are warranted to be free of defects from workmanship and materials. Exchanges
due to size, fit or style selection problems may be made within 30 days of purchase (does not include custom
covers). No exchanges will be made after 30 days. All returns will be inspected prior to processing of refunds or
exchanges. Product returned for credit must be in its original packaging, and cannot be used, altered or damaged.
Our warranty protects your furniture cover against damage when used under normal conditions and does not cover
damage from acts of god, vandalism, neglect, misuse, or improper use such as wind whippage. Damage caused
due to improper sizing or installation, as well as damage caused by heavy storms or high winds will not be covered
under warranty. Warranty is void if the cover has been modified in any wa . This warranty is in lieu of all warranties
expressed or implied, and under no circumstances shall we be liable for any damages in excess of the covers'
original purchase price. To process a return, you will need to provide a proof of purchase. All discounts, credits, and
exchanges will be completed after receipt, inspection, and resolution of warranty claims. For more information on
exchanges, warranty of your specific cove , or to process a return visit:

http://www.koverroos.com/warranty

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Les couvertures de meubles de patio KoverRoos® sont garanties contre tout défaut de fabrication et de
matériaux. Les échanges dus a des problémes de taille, d'ajustement ou de choix de style peuvent étre
effectués dans les 30 jours suivant I'achat. Aucun échange ne sera effectué aprés 30 jours. Tous les retours
seront inspectés avant le traitement des remboursements ou des échanges. Le produit retourné pour crédit
doit &tre dans son emballage d'origine et ne peut étre utilisé, modifié ou endommagé Notre garantie
protége vos meubles contre les dommages lorsqu'ils sont utilisés dans des conditions normales et ne couvre
pas les dommages causés par des cas fortuits, le vandalisme, la négligence, la mauvaise utilisation ou une
utilisation inappropriée comme le fouet a vent. Les dommages causés par un mauvais dimensionnement ou
une mauvaise installation, ainsi que les dommages causés par de fortes tempétes ou de forts vents ne seront
pas couverts par la garantie. La garantie est annulée si la couverture a été modifiée de quelque fagon que

ce soit. Cette garantie remplace toute garantie expresse ou implicite, et en aucun cas nous ne pourrons étre
tenus responsables de tout dommage dépassant le prix d'achat initial des couvertures. Pour traiter un retour,
vous devrez fournir une preuve d'achat. Tous les rabais, crédits et échanges seront effectués aprés réception,
inspection et résolution des réclamations de garantie. Pour plus d'informations sur les échanges, la garantie de
votre couverture spécifique ou pour traiter une visite de retour:

http://www.koverroos.com/warranty

Q ARANTIA LIMITADA

Se garantiza que las cubiertas de muebles de patio KoverRoos® estan libres de defectos de mano de obra
y materiales. Los cambios debido a problemas de tamaio, ajuste o seleccion de estilo se pueden realizar
dentro de los 30 dias de la compra. No se realizaran cambios después de 30 dias. Todas las devoluciones seran
inspeccionadas antes del procesamiento de reembolsos o cambios. El producto devuelto para crédito debe
estar en su embalaje original y no puede ser usado, alterado o dafiado. Nuestra garantia protege la cubierta
de sus muebles contra dafios cuando se usa en condiciones normales y no cubre dafios causados por actos de
dios, vandalismo, negligencia, mal uso o uso indebido, como azotes por el viento. Los dafios causados debido
a tamafio o instalacién inadecuados, asi como los dafios causados por tormentas fuertes o vientos fuertes no
estardn cubiertos por la garantia. La garantia es nula si la cubierta ha sido modificada de alguna mane a. Esta
garantia reemplaza todas las garantias expresas o implicitas, y bajo ninguna circunstancia seremos responsables
de ningunos dafios que excedan el precio de compra original de la cubierta. Para procesar una devolucion, debera
proporcionar un comprobante de compra. Todos los descuentos, créditos y cambios se completarén después de
recibir, inspeccionar y resolver los reclamos de garantia. Para més informacion sobre cambios, garantia de su
cubierta especifica o pa a procesar una devolucién visite:

A

http://www.koverroos.com/warranty

@ PURCHASE INFORMATION

Retain this manual and your receipt for your records. This manual contains important information
concerning your cover. Failure to follow this guide may result in the voiding of your covers warranty.
Proper use and care of your cover will provide excellent service. If you require any assistance, feel free to
contact us at:

1-800- 706-5225 or www.koverroos.com

INFORMATION D’'ACHAT

Conservez ce manuel et votre recu dans vos dossiers. Ce manuel contient des informations importantes
concernant votre couverture. Le non-respect de ce guide peut entrainer I'annulation de la garantie de
votre couverture. L'utilisation et I'entretien appropriés de votre couverture fourniront un excellent service.
Sivous avez besoin d'aide, n'hésitez pas a nous contacter a:

1-800-706-5225 ou www.koverroos.com

INFORMACION DE COMPRA

Conserve este manual y su recibo para sus registros. Este manual contiene informacion importante sobre
su cubierta. Incumplimiento de seguir esta guia puede anular la garantia de su cubierta. El uso y cuidado
adecuado de su cubierta proporcionara un excelente servicio. Si necesita cualquier asistencia, no dude en
contactarnos al:

1-800 706-5225 o www.koverroos.com

SKU/ Référence Date of Purchase / Date d'achat / Fecha de Compra

Dealer Name / Nom du concessionnaire / Nombre del Comerciante

Customer Service:

Monday through Friday 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM CST
Phone: 1-800-706-5225

Email: info@koverroos.com

www.koverroos.com

© Responsible Consumer Products, LLC. All rights reserved. KoverRoos®, The RESPONSIBLE
KoverRoos logo and associated characters, trademarks and design elements g\ CONSUMER

are owned and licensed by Responsible Consumer Products, LLC. PRODUCTS





